BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation Against:

HARRIS ELECTRIC SERVICE

JOHN C. CLARKE, OWNER Case No. 79/16-26
487 S. Hwy 59
Merced, CA 95340-4615 OAH No. 2015120728

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 117908
Smog Check Station License No. RC 117908
Lamp Station License No. LS 117908

Brake Station License No. BS 117908

and

JOHN CHARLES INTARDONATO
P.O. Box 2772
Merced, CA 95344

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 005523
Smog Check Repair Technician License
No. EI 005523 (formerly Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician License ‘
No. EA 005523) '
Brake Adjuster License No. BA 005523
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 005523

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Revocation of License and Order Only for Respondent Harris
Electric Service is hereby accepted and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the
Department of Consumer Affairs in the above-entitied matter only as to respondent Harris
Electric Service, Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 117908, Smog Check Station License
No. RC 117908, Lamp Station License No. LS 117908, and Brake Station License No. BS
117908.

This Decision shall become effective MML
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! TAMARA COLSON
' Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

KENT D. HARRTS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DAVID E. BRICE

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 269443
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O.Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-8010
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
E-mail: David.Brice@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| Case No. 79/16-26
In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation

Against: : OAI No. 2015120728

HARRIS ELECTRIC SERVICE STIPULATED REVOCATION OF
JOHN C. CLARKE, OWNER LICENSE AND ORDER

487 S. Hwy 59

Merced, CA 95340-4615 FOR RESPONDENT HARRIS

ELECTRIC SERVICE
Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD ,
117908
Smog Check Station License No. RC 117908
Lamp Station License No, LS 117908
Brake Station License No. BS 117908

and

JOHN CHARLES INTARDONATO
P.O. Box 2772 ‘
Merced, CA 95344

Smog Check Inspector License No. EQ
005523

Smog Check Repair Technician License No.
ET 005523 (formerly Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License No. EA
005523)

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 005523
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 005523

Respondents.
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by David E. Brice, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Harris Electric Service; John C. Clarke, Owner (Respondent) is repreéented in this
proceeding by attorney George Deane, whose address is 2823 Oleander Ave, Merced, CA 95340.

3. - Onor about January 1, 1985, the Bureau of Automotive Repair 1ssued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD | 17908 to Respondent. The Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First
Amended Accusation No. 79/16-26 and will expire on May 31, 2016, unless renewed.

4. Onor about May 18, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check
Station License No. RC 117908 to Réspondent. The Smog Check Station License was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First Amended Accusation No.
79/16-26 and will expire on May 31, 2016, unless renewed. |

5. Onor about June 8, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Lamp Station
License No. LS 117908 to Respondent. The Lamp Station License was in full force and effect at '
all times relevant to the charges brought in First Amended Accusation No. 79/16-26 and will
expire on May 31, 2016, unless renewed.

6. Onor about June 8, 2003, the Director issued Brake Station License Number BS
117908 to Respondent. The brake station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant
to the charges brought in First Amended Accusation No. 79/16-26 and will expire on May 31,
2016, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

7. First Amended Accusation No. 79/16-26 was filed before the Director of Consumer
Affairs (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending

against Respondent. The First Amended Accusation and all other statutorily required documents

2
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were properly served on Respondent on November 25, 2015, Respondent timely filed his Notice
of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of First Amended Accusation No. 79/16-26 is
attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

8. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 79/16-26. Respondent also has
carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Revocatioﬁ of License and Order.

9, Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at |
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; fhe right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf} the right to the issnance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the rig.ht to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

10.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

11.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in First
Amended Accusation No. 79/16-26, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby stipulates to
revocation of his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 117908, Smog Check Station
License Number RC 117908, Lamp Station License Number LS 117908, and Brake Station
License Number BS 117908.

12, Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation Be enables the Director to
issue his order accepting the revocation of his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog
Check Station License, Lamp Station License, and Brake Station License without further process.
i
1
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RESERVATION

13. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Director of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of
Automotive Repair or other professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible
in any other criminal or civil proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

14.- This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or the Director's designee.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Bureau of
Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff regarding this
stipulated revocation, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing
the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or
seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. Ifthe
Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Revocation and
Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible
in any legal action between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further
action by having considered this matter,

15. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copiés of this Stipulated Revocation of License and Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

16. This Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and ali prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Revocation of License and
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

17.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Order:

4
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ORDER |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 117908,
Smog Check Station License Nb. RC 117908, Lamp Statidn License No. LS 117908, and Brake
Station License Number BS 117908 issued to Respondent Harris Electric Service; John C. Clarke,
Owner, are revoked.

1. The revocation of Respondént’s Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog Check
Station License, Lamp Station License, and Brake Station License shall constitute the imposition {
of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall
become a part of Respondent’s license history with the Bureau of Automotive Repair.

2, Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an Automotive Repair Dealer, Smog |
Check Station, Lamp Station, and Brake Station in California as of the effective date of the
Director’s Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau his pocket license and, if one
was issued, his wall certificates on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4. If he ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of California,
the Bureau shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondent must comply with all the
laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or petition is
filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in First Amended Accusation No. 79/16-26
shall. be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Director determines
whether to grant or deny the application or petition,

5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $49,809.69 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. Respondent Harris Electric
and Respondent Intardonato shall be jointly and severally liable for paying the agency its costs of
investigation and enforcement, |
il
it
1
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

KENT D, HARRIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DAVID E. BRICE '
Deputy Attorney General

| State Bar No, 269443

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 324-8010

Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation Case No. 79/16-26
Against:
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
HARRIS ELECTRIC SERVICE.
JOHN C. CLARKE, OWNER (Smog Check)
487 S. Hwy 59 : '

Merced, CA 95340-4615

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg, No. ARD 117908
Smog Check Station License No. RC 117908
Lamp Station License No. LS 117908

Brake Station License No. BS 117908

and

JOHN CHARLES INTARDONATO
P.O.Box 2772
Merced, CA 95344

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 005523
Smog Check Repair Technician License No.
EI 005523 (formerly Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License No. FA 005523)
Brake Adjuster License No. BA 005523

Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 005523

Respondents,

"
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Complainant alleges:
| 7 PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais (“Complainant”) brings this First Amended Accusation soiély in his’
official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau™), Department of
Consumer Affairs. This First Amended Accusation replaces in its entirety Accusation No. 79/16-
26 filed on September 10, 2015.

Harris Electric Service; John C. Clérke, Ovwner

2. .Inor about 1985, the Director of Consumer Affairs (“Director”) issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 117908 (“registration™) to John C. Clarke (“Respondent
Clarke™), owner of Harris Electric Service. The registratioﬁ was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brougﬁt herein and will expire on May 31, 2016, unless renewed.

3._.7 On or about May 18, 2003, the Director issued Smog Check Station License Number

'RC 117908 to Respondent Clarke, The smog check station license was in full force and effect at

all tinies relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on May 31, 2016, unless renewed.

4. Onor about June §, 2005, the Director issued Lamp Station License Number LS
117908 to Respondent Clarke. The lamp station license was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on May 31, 2016, unless renewed.

5 .. On or about June 8, 2005, the Director issued Brake Station License Number BS
117908 to Respondent Clarke. The brake station license was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on May 31, 2016, unless renewed.

Johin Charles Intardonato

6.  Inorabout 2002, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License Number EA 005523 to John Charles Intardonato (“Respondent Intardonato™), The |
advance;d emission specialist technician license was due to expire on October 31, 2013. Pursuant
to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivisidn (e), the license was
rencwed, pursuant to Resptmd.ent's election, as Smog Check Inspector License Number EO
005523 and Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 005523 ("technician license's’-'),
f

.2
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effective August 21, 2013.! Respondent's technician licenses will expire on October 31, 2017,
unless renewed.

7. Inorabout 1981, fhe Director issued Bra_ke Adjuster License Number BA 003523 to
Respondent Intardonato. The brake adjuster license expired on October 31, 2014, but was
renewed on July 10, 2015. The brake adjuster license will 'expire on October 31, 2018, unless
renewed, , | _

8. Inorabout 1981, the Director issued Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 005523 to
Respondent Intﬁrdonato. The lamp adjuéter license was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2017, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

9. Business and Professions Code (“Bus. & Prof, 'Code”) section 9884.7 provides that
the Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration.

10. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.13 provides, m pertinent part, that the expiration of a
valid registratidn shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision femporarily or permanently
invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration. |

11.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.1 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director may
suspend or revoke a.ny license issued under Articles 5 and 6 (commencing with section 9887.1) of
the Automotive Repair Act. |

12.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.7 providés, in pertinent part, that the expiration or
suspension of a license by operation of law or by order or decision of the Director or a court of
law, or the voluntary surrender of a liéense shall not dcpriv_e the Director of jurisdiotioﬁ to
proceed with any disciplinary proceedings.

I |
"

! Bffective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license.

3
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13.  Health and Safety Code (“Health & Saf. Code™) section 44002 provides, in pertinent
part, that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair A.ct '
for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. |

14, Health & Saf. Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or
suspension of a license by operetio_n of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Cohsum’er
Affairs, or a court of .law, or the Volunfary sutrender of the license shall not deprive the Director
of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. | |

15. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or
suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter
in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

16. California Code of Reguletions, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), states that

"[u}pon renewal of an unexpired Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission

Specialist Technician license issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee may
apply to renew as a Smog Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both,
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

17. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
wags a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, ot place on probation the
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions

_related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done
by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive techmclan, employee partner,
officer, ot member of the antomotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any |
statement writlen or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
. by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud,

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it

ff
4
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(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke or
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive tepair dealer has, or is,
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations
adopted pursuant to it

18. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.9, subdivision (), states, in peftinent part:

The automotive repait dealer shall give to the customer a written
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be
done and no charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the
customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the
estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be

- obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and

before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written
consent or authorization for an increase in the orlgmal estimated price may be

~ provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau

101

may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair
dealer when an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price
is provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the
dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a
specification of the additional parts and labor and the total additional cost . .

19.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.3 states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action

" against a license as provided in this article [Article 7 (commencing with section

9889.1) of the Automotive Repair Act] if the licensee or any partner, ofﬁcer or -
director thereof:

(a) Violates any section of the Business and Professions Code Wh1c11
relates to his or her licensed activities.

(¢) Violates any of the regulations promulgafed by the director pursuant
to this chapter.

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
another is injured. _

(h) Violates or attempts to violate the provisions of this chapter relating to
the particular activity for which he or she is licensed . .. -

- 20, Bus. & Prof. Code section 9887.1 states, in pertinent part:

The director shall have the authority to issue licenses for official lamp
and brake adjusting stations and shall license lamp and brake adjusters. The licenses

- shall be issued in accordance with this chapter and regulations adopted by the director

pursuant thereto . . . Licenses may be renewed upon application and payment of the
renewal fees if the appHeation for renewal is made within the 30-day period prior to

3
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the date of expiration. Persons whose licenses have expired shall immediately cease
the activity requiring a license . ..

21.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 9888.3 states:

~

No person shall operate an "official" lamp or brake adjusting station
unless a license therefor has been issued by the director, No person shall issue, or
cause or permit to be issued, any certificate purporting to be an official lamp
adjustment certificate unless he or she is a licensed lamp adjuster or an official brake
adjustment certificate unless he or she is a licensed brake adjuster.

22. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9 states that “fw]hen any license has been revolced or

suspended following a hearing under the provisions of this article {Article 7 (commencing with

section 9889.1) of the Automotive Repair Act], any additional license issued under Articles 5 and

6 of this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the
director.”

23, Bus. & Prof. Code section 22, subdivision (a), states:

_ “Board” as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in
which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly
provided, shall include “bureau,” “commission,” “committee,” “department,”

“division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and “agency.”

24.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 477, subdivision (b}, states, in pertinent part, that a
“license” includes “registration” and “certificate,”

25. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as-provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer,.or
director thereof, does any of the following:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection

‘Program (Health and Saf. Code § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted
pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities.

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this
chapter,

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
another is injured . . .

© 26. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section ("Regulation") 3305, subdivision (a),
states, in pertinent part, that [a]ll adjusting, inspecting, servicing, and repairing of brake systems
/"

6
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and lamp systems for _the purpose of issuing any certificate of compliance or adjustment shall be

performed in official stations, by official adjusters ... "

27. Regulation 3308 states:

- An official station shall stop performing the functions for which it has

been licensed when it no longer has the services of a licensed adjuster, or when its

station license has expired or has been surrendered, suspended, or revoked. The
station must dispose of materials related to its formerly licensed activity according to

these provisions.

(a) An official station that no longer has the services of a licensed adjuster
shall immediately remove or cover the official station sign in accordance with
subsection (b) of this section. If the station does not employ a licensed adjuster within
60 days, the station shall surrender its official station license to the bureau and shall

return to the bureau all unused certificates of adjustments bought by the station to

carry out the function for which it is no longer licensed.

(b) An official station that is no longer authorized to perform the function

for which it has been licensed shall remove or cover the sign pertaining to the

licensed function. A station that has a multipurpose sign shall cover those portions of

the sign that pertain to the functions for which 1t is no; longer licensed,

(¢) When an official station license has expired or has been surrendered,
suspended, or revoked, the station shall return to the bureau all unused certificates

purchased by the station to carry out the function for which it is no longer licensed.

28.  Regulation 3373 states:

No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in filling out an
estimate, invoice, or work order, or record required to be maintained by section
3340.15(f) of this chapter, withhold therefrom or insert therein any statement or
information which will cause any such document to be false or misleading, or where
the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead or deceive customers, prospective
customers, or the public.

COST RECOVERY

29. Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request

the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

and enforcement of the case,

1
H
W
1
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CONSUMER CdMPLAIN T (L. J.): 1998 GMC C1560 PICK-UP
30. Inorabout April 2014, L. J. filed a complaint with the Bureau, alleging that

Respondent Clarke’s (“Clarke™) facility took too long to complete the repairs to his 1998 GMC
C1500 pickup. |

31.  Onor about May 9, 2014, a representative of the Bureau contacted L. J, and discussed
the complaint, L. J, stated that in or about February 2014, he took the vehicle to the facility for

emissions related repairs under the San Joaquin Valley Air District and Valley CAN Tune In and

‘Tune Up (“TITU”) voucher program. L. J. stated that the vehicle was at the facility for about

three months and that when he would go by the premises to check on the status of the repairs, he
would see the employees sitting around drinking beer instead of working. L. J. provided the
répresentative with a copy of a $500 voucher that he had received from Valley CAN. The
voucher indicated that it could only be used for approved emissions related repairs and was only
valid at Iﬁarticipﬁting vendors, fncluding Clarke’s facility. L. .J . stated that he believed Valley
CAN was charged too much for the work performed on the vehicle.

" 32, Onor about June 5, 2014, the representative made a field visit to the facility and met
with Clarke. Clarke told the representative that while the vehicle was at his facility, they were
busy with othér emissions related repairs from the TITU program. The representative obtained
cbpies of the facility’s repair records on the vehicle, including Invoice No. 8380 and various parts
receipts, The invoice showed that two oxygen sensors had been installed on the vehicle;
however, the facility prowded a parts receipt for the purchase of only one oxygen sensor.

33.  Onor about June 24, 2014, the representative inspected the vehicle and found I:hat

only one oxygen sensor had been installed. -

YIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
34. Respondent Clarke’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized a statement
which he knew or inthe exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or

misleading, as follows: Respondent represented on Invoice No. 8380 that two oxygen sensors

8
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were iﬁstaﬂéd on L. J’s 1998 GMC C1500 pickup. In fact, only one oxygen sensor was installed

on the vehicle.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
_ (Fraud) '
35. Respondent Clarke’s registration is subject to disciplinaty action pursuant to Bus. &

Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed an act constituting

fraud, as follows: Respondent charged or obtained payment from Valley CAN and/or others for

installing two oxygen sensors on L. J.’s 1998 GMC C1500 pickup. In fact, only one oxygen
sepsor was installed on the vehicle. 7 |
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceif) |
36. -Respondent Clarke’s smog check station license is subject to diséiplinary action
pursuant to Héalth & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed

dishonest, frandulent, or deceitful acts whereby another is injured, as set forth in paragraphs 34

-and 35 above,

_ UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1: 1996 CHEVROLLT .
37.  On or about September 26, 2014, an undercover operator with the Bureau |
(“operétor”) took the Bureau’s 1996 Chevrolet to Clarke’s facility and told a female employee, in
Spanish, that she needed a smog inspection on the vehicle., The pre-converter oxygen sensor

ground circuit wire on the Bureau-documented vehicle had been severed, resulting in excessive

tailpipe emissions and the illumiination of the malfunction indicator lamp on the dashboard. The |

female employee left the counter area and returned with Respondent Intardonato (“Intardonato™).
Intardonato told the operator that it would be a 30 minute wait for the inspection. Approximately
one hour later, Intardonato returned to the counter area with an unidentified male employee. The
male eiﬁployee told the operator that the vehicle failed the inspection and that a diagnosis needed
to be performed at a cost of $85. The operator authorized the diagnosis. The operator was not
asked fo sign a repair o;ﬂder and was not given a written estimate, The operator left the facility.

i
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38, At éppréxhnately 3:30 p.m. that same day, the operator called the facility and spoke
with the male employee, The employee told the operator that the oxygen sensor needed
replacement at a total cost of $274.59. The operator authorized the tepair.

39, At épproximately 5:00 p.m., the operator received a call from the male employee,
The employce stated that the vehicle failed the smog inspection even thoﬁgh the oxygen senisor
had been replaced. |
| 40. At approximately 5:15 p.m.,rthe opér'ator calléd the facility and was told that the
repaits would now cost $650, which would include the replacement o:f the catalytic converter.

41. Onor about September 29, 2014, a representative of the Bureau, acting in an

‘ undercover capacity, called the facility and spoke with Intardonato. The representative indicated

that he was a friend of the operator’s. Intardonato told the representative that he checked the
vehicle further, that it needed a computer, and that the total repair costs would be $1,075,
including the catalytic converter and computer. Later, Intardonato ltold the representative that he
would not be sure whether the catalytic converter was needed until the computer was replaced.
The representative asked Intardonato if the oxygen sensor was bad, and he said, “yes”. The
representative authorized Intardonato to replace the computer on the vehicle. -

42; On or about September 30, 2014, the operator returned to the facility to retrieve the
vehicle and met with Intardonato. Intardonato told the operator that the vehicle did not need a
_computei* or catalytic converter after all. The operator paid Intardonato $420 in cash for the
repairs and was given copies of an estimate, invoice, and two vehicle inspecﬁon reporls. The
invoice indicated that the thermostat/gasket had been replaced on the VGlliClC.l

43, Onor about October 15, 2014, the Burcan inspected thé vehicle using the invoice for
compafison and found that the ground circuit wire defect had been tepaired. The Bureau also
found that the facility had perfohrmed unnecessary repairs on the vehicle.

i |
-

1
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
44.  Respondent Clarke’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof, Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statetments
which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be unrue or
nﬁsleadmg, as foHoWs:
~a. . Respondent’s male employee represented to the operator that the o@gen $ensor on
the Bureau’s 1996 Chevrolet needed replacement. In fact, the only repair necessary on the
vehicle was the repair of the severed pre-cenverter oxygen sensor ground circuit wire. |
b. - Respondent represented‘ on the invoiCé that the oxygen sensor on the Bureau’s 1996
Chevrolet was bad. In fact, the oxygen sensor was new, was functioning properly, and was not in
need of :replaoement at the time the vehicle was taken to the facility.
¢.  Respondent represented on the invoice that on September 30, 2014, the facility had
obtained the operator’s authorization for a smog retest on ther Bureau’s 1996 Chevrolet. Iﬁ fact,
the operator had not authorized the facility to retest the velﬁcle.
FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)

45, Respondent Clarke’s registration is subject to disciplinary action ﬁmsuant to Bus. &
Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts constituting
fraud, as follows:

a Respondent’s éﬁployee made a false or misleading representation to the operator
regarding the Bureaw’s 1996 Chevrolet, as set forth in subparagraph 44 (&) above, in order to
induce the operator to authorize and pay for an unnecessary repair on the vehicle, then sold the
operator an ﬁhnecessa.ry repair, the replacement of the oxygen sensor. o

b.  Respondent obtained payment from the operator for replacing the fhermostat/ gasket
on the Bureauw’s 1996 Chewlzrolet when, in fact, the operator had not authorized that repair on the
vehicle. Further, the thermostat/gasket was not in need of replacement.

i
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Vielations of the Code)

46. Respondent Clarke’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bﬁs. &
Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section
9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in the following inaterial respects:

a.  Respondent failed to provide the operator with a written estimate for the iﬁitial smog
inspection on fhe Bureau’s 1996 Chevrolet.

b.  Respondent failed to obtain the bperat'or"s authorization for _thé second smog
iﬁspection (smog retest) on the Bureau’s 1996 Chevrolet and the replacement of the
thermostat/gasket, | |

SEVENTH CAUSE .F OR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

47. Respondent Clarke’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072 2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed
dishonest, fraudulent, or deceitful acts whereby another is injured, as set forth in paragraphs 44
and 45 above.

UNDERCOVYER OPERATION #2: 1990 HONDA

48, On or about December 4, 2014, an undercover operator with the Bureau (“operator™)
took the Bureau’s 1990 Honda to Clarke’s facility and mef with Intardonato. The‘ operatof
requested a smog ingpection on the vehicle. The intake valve lash on the Bureaﬁ-do'cmnen'ted
vehicle was set to zero on all four intake valves, lowering the engine’s manifold vacuum level and
causing the exhaust tailpipe emissions to exceed gross po]lute_r levels. Approximately one hour
later, Intardonato retursed to the office area and told the 01561*at0r that the vehicle failed the
inspection. The operator asked Intardonato if he oou.]d repair the vehicle so that it would pass the
inspection. Intardonato told the operator that he would have to perform a diagnosis. The operator
authorized the work, then left the facility,

49, Later that same day, the dperator called the facility and spoke with Intardonato.

Intardonato told the operator that the vehicle needed a new oxygen sensor and that the ignition

12
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thniff;g needed fo be adjusted. Intardonato stated that the repairs would cost approximately $330.
The (;j)erat01' authorized the additional repairs.

5.0. On or about December 5, 2014, the operator returned to the facility to retrieve the
vehicle, paid Intardonato $335 in cash, and received copies of two estimates, an invoice and two
vehicle inspection reports (VIR) signed by Intardonato, one dated December 4, 2014, and the
othef dated Deéember'S, 2014, While the operator was driving back to the pre-determined
location, the vehicle ran 5o poorly that it stalled and needed to be restarted. Information retrieved

from the Bureau’s vehicle information database showed that the vehicle had passed the inspection

_on December 5, 2014, resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliaﬁce

I

51, Onor about December 9, 2014, the Bﬁreau conducted a smog inspection on the
vehicle. The vehicle failed the inspection due to the exhaust tailpipe emissions, which exceeded
groés polluter levels. The Bureau found during their continu.ed inspection of the vehicle that the
intake valve lash had not been inspected or adjusted and that the facility had performed
unnecessary repairs on the vehicle, | |

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

52.  Respondent Clarke’s regiétration is subject to disc'iplmary.action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof. Code section 98847, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements
which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
misleading, as follows:

a.  Respondent Clarke’s smog check technician, Respondent Intardonato, represented to
the operator that the Bureau’s 1990 Honda needed a new oxygen sensor and that the ignition
timing needed to be adjusted. In fact, the only repairs necessary on the vehicle were the removal
of the valve cover and the adjustment of the four intake valves on the intake valve lash. Further,
the oxygen sensor was new, was operating normally, and was not in need of replacement, and the
ignition timing was adjusted to manufacturer’s specifications and was not in need of adjustment

at the time the vehicle was taken to the facility.
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b. Respoﬁdent Clarke’s smog check technician, Respondent Intardonato, certified under

{1 penalty of perjury on the VIR dated December 5, 2014, that he performed the smog inspection on

the Bureau's 1990 Honda in accordance with all Bureau requitements and that the vehicle had
passéd iﬁspection and was in compliance with a_tpplicable laws and regulations. In fact, the intake
valve lash was set to zero on all four intake valves and as such, the vehicle would not pass the
inspection required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012.
| NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
. (Fraud) 7

53. Respondent Clarke’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts constituting
fraud, as follows: |

a.  Respondent Clarke®s smog check technician, Respondent Intardonato, made false or
misleading representations to the opefafor regarding the Burcau’s 1990 Honda, as set forth in
subparagraph 52 (&) above, in order to induce the operator to authorize and pay for unnecessary
fepairs on the vehicle, then sold the .operator unnecessary repairs, the replacement of the oxygen
sensor and the adjustment of the ignition timing.

b.  Respondent Cla,ﬂce issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the
Bureaw's 1990 Honda without ensuring that a bona fide inspection was performed of the emission

control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California

‘of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Code)
54. Respondent Clarke’s registratioﬁ is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, &
Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(ﬁ), in that Respdndent failed to comply with section
9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respondent failed to
provide‘the operator with a written estimate for the initial smog inspection on the Bureaw’s 1990

Honda.

N
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ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT

(Violations of the Motor Veiliéle Inspection Program)

5 5 Respondent Clarke’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf, Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to
comply with provisions of that Code, as follows;

a.  Section 44012: Respondent failed to ensure that the emission control tests were
petformed on the Bureau's 1990 Honda in accordance with procedures prescribed by the
department.

b.. Séction 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for
the Bureau's 199'0.Honda without ensuring tflat the vehicle was properly tested and inspected to
determing if it was in compliance with Health & Saf, Code section 44012, - |

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursunant
to tile Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) |
56, Respondent Clarke’s smog check station license is subject to disc_ipﬁnary action
pursuant to I—Iéalth & Saf. Code sectlon 44072.2, subdivisioﬁ (¢), in that Respondent failed to
comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, ﬁtle 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate

of cdmpliance for the Bureau's 1990 Honda even though the vehicle had not been inspected in
accordance with section 3340.42,

b, Seetion 3340.42; Respondent failed to ensure that the required smog tests were

conducted on the Bureau's 1990 Honda in accordance with the Bureau's specifications,

JTHIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
57. Respondent Clatke’s smog check station license is subject to- disciplinary action
pursuaht to I-iealth & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed
dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful acts whereby another is injured, as set forth in paragraphs 52

and 33 above.
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FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

_ (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

58. Reépondent Intardonato’s technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to
‘c'ompljz with section 44012 of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the émission
contro] tests on the Bureau’s 1990 Honda in accordance with procedures prescribed by the

department.

FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Faiiure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motorl Vehicle Inspection Program)
59.  Respondent Intardonato’s technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢}, in that Respondent failed to
comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: |

a.'. -Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's

1990 Honda in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 334042,

b.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the

Bureau's 1990 Honda in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIFLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

. 60, Respondent Intardonato’s tecimician licenses are rsubject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed
d.ishonest, fraudulent or deceitfil acts whereby another is injured, as set forth in paragraphs 52
and 53 above.

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINI

(Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit)
61. Respondent Clarke’s brake and lamp station licenses are subject to disciplinary action

pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.3, subdivision (d), in that Respondeént committed acts

16

(HARRIS BLECTRIC SERVICE) FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION




L%, B O T

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
8
19
20
21
2

23

24
25
26
27

28

-~ S

involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another was injured, as set forth in paragraphs 34,
35, 44, 45, 52 and 53 above.
EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit)

62. Respondent Intardonato’s brake and lamp adjuster licenses are subject to disciplinary
action pursuant to Bus, & Prof. Code section 9889.3, subdivision (d), in that Respondent
committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby a-.nother‘was injured, as set forth in
paragraphs 34, 35, 44, 45, 52, and 53 above. |

. FIELD VISIT OF MAY 27,2015
-~ 63, Onor about May 27, 2015, a Bureau representative made a field visit to Clarke’s

facility and met with Intardonato. The representative requested the facility’s r_ecords pertaining to |

two consumer complaints. While Intardonato was searohihg for the documents, the representative | -

overheard a customer request a brake and lamp inspection. - The representati\(e checked the
liceﬁses posted at the facility and found that Intardonato’s brake adjuster license was not present.
The representative asked Intardonato about the missing license. Intarddnato told the
representative that he was the only adjuster employed at the Ifacility, and Claimed that he had
recently renewed his license. The representative accessed the Bureau’s licensee database and
found that Intardonato’s brake adjuster license had been expired since Oo_tober 31,2014,

64. The representative asked Intardonato for the brake certificate book ke had béén"tiémg'
at the facility. Intardonato provided the representative with a brake certi_ficéte book containing
Brake Certificate Nos, BC1968551 through BC1968600. The representative inspected the book
and found that Intardonato had issued 18 brake certificates after hig brake adjuéter license had
expired, as set forth below, Intardonato admitted that he was only one who signed the certificates
" | L
»’:’/E
1
il
I
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in the book. . The representative told Intardonato that he was to immediately cease performing

‘official brake inspections until he obtained a valid brake adjuster’s license.

Brake Certificate No. Date of Issuance
- BC1968551 March 10, 2015
BC1968552 March 12, 2015
BC1968553 Mazrch 20, 2015
BC1968554 - March 20, 2015 -
BC1968555 March 24, 2015
BC1968556 March 27, 2015
BC1968557 April 3, 2015
BC1968558 April 15, 2015
BC1968559 April 20, 2015
BC1968560 April 20, 2015
BC1968561 “April 22, 2015
BC1968562 April 23, 2015
BC1968563 April 24, 2015
BC1968564 - April 27, 2015
BC1968565 April 28, 2015
BC1968566 April 29, 2015
BC1968567 May 15, 2015
BC1968568 May 17,2015

NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Untrue or Misleading Statements)

65. Respondent Clarke’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, &
Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements
which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
nﬁsleading, as follows: Respondent Clarke’s brake adjuster, Respondent Intardonato, certified
under penalty of perjury on the brake certificates, identified in paragraph 64 above, thathe = -
performed the applicable inspections of the brake systems on the vehicles, described in the
certificates, as specified by the Bureau and in aocordance with Title 16 of the California Codé of

Regulations and the Business and Professions Code. In fact, Respondent Intardonato issued the

certificates when his brake adjuster license was expired, in violation of Bus. & Prof, Code

sections 9887.1 and 9888.3 and Regulation 3305, subdivision (a).
i |
i
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TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Bus. & Prof. dee)

6. ARespondent Clarke’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof. Code sebti011 9884.7, subdivigion (a)(6), in that Respbndent failed to comply with sections
9887.1 and 9888.3 of that Code iﬁ the following material respects: Respondent Clarke continued
10 issue brake certificates dgspite the fact that Respondent Intardonato’s brake adjuster license
was expiréd.

TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations)
67, Respondent Clarke’s registration is subject to ciiscip]inary action pursuant to Bus, &
Prof, Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, in the following material respects:

a.  Section 3303, subdivision (a): Respondent Clarke continued to issue brake

certificates despite the fact that Respondent Intardonato’s brake adjuster license was expired.

b.  Section 3308: Respondent Clarke continued to perform his official functions as a

_brake station, including issuing brake certificates, even though Respondent Intardonato’s brake

adjuster license was expired.

TWENTY-SILCOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Bus. & Prof. Code)
68. Respondent Clarke’s brake station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Bus. & Prof, Code section 9889,3, subdivisions (a) and (h), in that Respondent violated the
provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code sgctions 9887.1 and 9888.3 relating to his licensed activities, as
set forth in paragraph 66 above.
| TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failare to Comﬁly with Regulations)
69. Respondent Clarke’s brake station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.3, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with

Regulations 3305, subdivision (a), and 3308, as set forth in paragraph 67 above.
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TWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Bus. & Prof. Code)

70. Respondent Intardonato’s brake adjuster license is subject to disciplinary action

pursuant to Bus, & Prof, Code section 9889.3, subdivisions (a) and (h), in that Respondent

violated the provisions of Bus, & Prof. Code sections 9887.1 and 9888.3 relating to his licensed
activitiés, as set forth in paragraph 66 above.

TWENTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCTPLINE

(Pailure to Comply with Regulations)
71.  Respondent Intardonato’s brake adj-uster license is subject to disciplinary action

pursuant to Bus. & Prof, Code section 98893, subdivision (¢), in that Respondent failed to

coi:hply with Regulation 3305, subdivision (a), as set forth in paragraph 67 above.

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION |

72. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be nnposed on Respondents Clarke
and Intardonato, Complainant alleges as follows:

a.  On or about May 25, 2011, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2011-1388 against
Respondent Clarke for violating Health & Saf, Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (failure to
determine that emission conirol devices and systems required by State and Federal iaw are
installed and functioning cotrectly in accordance with test procedures). On or about May 6, 2011,
Respondent issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing reed
valve assembly. The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $1,000 against Respondent for the
violation. Respondent paid the fine on July 14, 2011.

b, On or about May 25, 2011, the Bureau issued Citation No. M2¢11- 1389 against
Respondent Inta;tdonato for violating I—Iealth & Saf Code section 44032 (qualified technicians
shall pellorm tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with Health & Saf;
Code section 44012), On or about May 6, 2011, Respondent issued a certificate of corapliance to
a Bureau undercover vehicle with a miésing reed valve assembly, Respondent was directed to
complete an 8 hour fraining course and to submit proof 6f completion to the Bureau within 30

days from receipt of the citation. Respondent completed the training on July 7, 2011,
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OTHER MATTERS

73.  Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may
suspend, revoke or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this
state by Respondent John C. Clarke, owner of Harris Electric Service, upon a finding that
Respondent has, or is, engaged in é course of repeated and willfis! violations of the laws and
regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer, 7

74. - Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License
Number RC 117908, issued to Respondent John C; Clarke, owner of Harris Eleciric Servicé, is
revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health & Saf. Code in
the name of said llcensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

75.  Pursuant to Bus & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Lamp Statlou License Number
LS 117908, issued to Respondent John C, Clarke, owner of Harris Electric Service, is revoked or
suspended, any additional licensé issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. &
Prof. Code in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

76.7 Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Erake Station License Number
BS 117908, issued to Respondent John C, Clarke, owner of Harris Electric Service, is revoked or
suspended, any additional license issuedundér Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. &
Prof Code in the name of said hcensee may be likewise revoked ot suspended by the Director,

77. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector License
Number EQ 005523 and Smog Check Repau‘ Technician License Number EI 005523, issued to

Respondent John Charles Intardonato, are revoked or suspended, any additional license issued

under this chaptef in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the.
Director. _ | _

78.  Pursuantto Bus, & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Brake Adjuster License Number
BA (05523, issued to Respondent John Charles Intardonato, is revoked or suspended, any |
additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20 3 of the Bus. & Prof. Code in the
name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

i
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79. Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Lamp Adjuster License Number

LA 005523, issued to Respondent John Charles Intardonato, is revoked or suspended, any

additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. & Prof. Code in the
name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Di;ector.
A PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters iaerein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
117908, issued to John C. Clarke, owner of Harris Electric Service; |
2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repéir dealer registration issued to John |
C. Clarke;
3. . Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 117908, issued to
John C. Clarke, owner of Harris Electric Service; |
4,  Revoking or .suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of John C. Clarke; | |
5. rRevoking or suépending Lamp Station License Number LS 117908, issued to John C.
Clarke, owner of Harris Electric Service; -
6 Revoking or suspending Brake Station License Number BS 117908, issued to John C.
Clarke, owner of Harris Electric-Service; - 7
7., Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of
Chapter 20.3 of the Business and Professions Code in the name of John C. Clarke;
8 Revoking or suspending Smog Chcok'Inspector License Number EO 005523 and
Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 005523, issued to John Charles Intardonato;
9. Revoking or suspending aﬁy additional license issued under Chapi‘ef 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of John Charles Intardonato;
- 10. Revoking‘ or suspending Brake Adjuster License Number BA 005523, issued to John
Charles I11tardonai_‘0; -
i
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11.  Revoking or suspending Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 005523., issued to John
Charles Intardonato; |

12.  Revoking or suspending any‘additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of
Chapter 20.3 of the Business and Professions Code in the name of John Charles Intardonato;

13, Ordering John C. Clarke, owner of Harris Electric Service, and John Charles
Intardonato to pay the Director of Consﬁmer Affairs the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of this case, pursuant fo Business and Professions Code section 125.3;

14. Taking such other and furthér action as deemed necessary and proper.

PATRICK DORAIS

Chief _

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

DATED: Mp@mé@/ﬂ /?Z 2005 W%’Lﬁ/‘-\—f

SA2015103652
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